

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION

<p><b>ARTHUR LAVIN, et al.,</b></p> <p>Plaintiffs</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>JENNIFER BRUNNER, In Her Official Capacity as Ohio Secretary of State</b></p> <p>Defendant</p>	<p>CASE NO. 1:10-cv-01986</p> <p>JUDGE:</p> <p>MAGISTRATE JUDGE:</p>
<p><b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Issue Presented..... 1

II. Introduction..... 1

III. The Parties..... 2

IV. Statement of Facts ..... 3

    A. The Medicaid program ..... 4

    B. The Contested Statute: Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.45 ..... 7

    C. Other Campaign Contribution Limits in Ohio ..... 13

    D. Duties of the Ohio Attorney General and County Prosecuting Attorneys ..... 13

V. Law & Argument ..... 15

    A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their First Amendment claims. .... 16

        1. The contested statute encroaches upon Plaintiffs' First-Amendment rights to speech  
           and association, and as a contribution restriction, is subjected to intermediate scrutiny.  
           ..... 16

        2. Evidence is required to show a sufficiently important state interest. .... 17

        3. Section 3599.45 was not enacted to advance a governmental interest sufficiently  
           important to justify its ban on campaign contributions by Medicaid providers. .... 21

        4. The Outright Ban on Contributions that the Contested Statute Imposes Is Not Closely  
           Drawn to Further Any Governmental Interest, Substantial or Otherwise..... 32

a. The Section unnecessarily imposes an outright ban on contributions by Medicaid providers.....33

b. Section 3599.45 is Overbroad, and Not Closely Drawn, In That It Prohibits Contributions from Those With Even a De Minimus Ownership Interest in a Medicaid Provider.....37

B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction—being Deprived of their Right to Free Speech and Association in this Election..... 39

C. Others Will Suffer No Harm if an Injunction Is Granted. .... 39

D. An Injunction Will Serve the Public Interest Because Preventing Constitutional Violations is Always in the Public Interest. .... 40

E. The Court Should Set Minimal Bond, Or Dispense with Bond In This Case Altogether Because No State Money Is At Stake—Just Constitutional Rights. .... 40

VI. Conclusion..... 42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary County, Kentucky*, 354 F.3d 438, 445 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 16

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 18, 19

*Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission*, 130 S. Ct. 876, (2010)..... 16, 28, 37

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*, 154 F.3d 281 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 39

*Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno*, 154 F.3d 281, 288 (6th Cir. 1998),..... 16

*Dallman v. Ritter*, 225 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2010). .... 32, 35, 38

*Déjà vu of Nashville v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville*, 274 F.3d 377 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 39

*Dia v City of Toledo*, 937 F. Supp. 673 (N.D. Ohio 1996) ..... 39  
*Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Sioux City, Iowa*, 305 F. Supp.2d 1022 (N.D. Iowa 2004)..... 41  
*Elrod v. Burns*, 427 U.S. 347 (1976);..... 39  
*Fair Political Practices Comm’n v. Super. Ct*, 599 P.2d 46 (Cal. 1979)..... 34  
*FEC v. Beaumont*, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)..... 17  
*Glick v. Sokol*, 149 Ohio App.3d 344, 77 N.E.2d 215, 317 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002)..... 29  
*Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*, \_\_\_ F.3d \_\_\_, Nos. 09-0599 & 09-0609, 2010 WL 2737134 (2d Cir. July 13, 2010) ..... 25, 33, 34, 36  
*Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*, 590 F. Supp.2d 288, (D.Conn. 2008) ..... 28  
*Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*, 648 F. Supp.2d 298 (D. Conn. 2009) ..... 27  
*In re DeLorean Motor Co.*, 755 F.2d 1223, 1229 (6th Cir. 1985) ..... 16  
*Leary v. Daeschner*, 228 F.3d 729, 736 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 15  
*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 17, 20, 34  
*Meeks v. Papadopoulos*, 404 N.E.2d 159 (Oh. 1980) ..... 29  
*Morscott, Inc. v. City of Cleveland*, 781 F. Supp. 500 (N.D. Ohio 1990)..... 39  
*Newsom v. Norris*, 888 F.2d 371 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) ..... 39  
*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377 (2000) ..... 19, 21  
*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC*, 528 U.S. 377, 387 (2000)..... 17  
*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 20, 21, 33  
*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957) ..... 40  
*Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Systems, Inc.*, 119 F.3d 393, 399 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 16  
*Shafer v. Ohio Turnpike Assoc.*, 113 N.E.2d 14 (Ohio 1953)..... 29  
*Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass’n v. Bredesen*, 556 F.3d 442, 447 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 15  
*UAW, Local Union 1112 v. Brunner*, 911 N.E.2d 327 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009)..... 13, 22, 36  
*Virginia v. Hicks*, 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....32

**Statutes**

Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:3 et seq..... 5, 6  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 1.49 ..... 29  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 109.85 ..... 6, 9, 11  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 221.....6  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 2939, et seq. .... 11  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 309 ..... 14, 15  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3501.04 ..... 3  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3517 ..... passim  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.45 ..... passim  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 5111..... 5, 6,10, 11

Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 et seq..... 4, 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... 41
